JuLy 26, 2012

AUDIT REPORT

OFFICE OF AUDITS

AUDIT OF NASA GRANTS
AWARDED TO THE PHILADELPHIA
COLLEGE OPPORTUNITY RESOURCES FOR EDUCATION

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

National Aeronautics and
Space Administration

REPORT NO. 1G-12-018 (ASSIGNMENT No. A-12-004-00)



Final report released by:

Dqvmok

Paul K. Martin
Inspector General

Acronyms

C.F.R. Code of Federal Regulations

CORE College Opportunity Resources for Education
GIC Grant Information Circular

NASA National Aeronautics and Space Administration
NPR NASA Procedural Requirements

NSSC NASA Shared Services Center

OIG Office of Inspector General

OomMB Office of Management and Budget

PMS Payment Management System

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



JuLy 26, 2012

OVERVIEW

AUDIT OF NASA GRANTS AWARDED TO THE PHILADELPHIA
COLLEGE OPPORTUNITY RESOURCES FOR EDUCATION

The Issue

In September 2011, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) Office
of Inspector General (OIG) reported that NASA did not have an adequate system of
controls in place to ensure proper administration and management of its grant program
and that as a result some grant funds were not being used for their intended purposes.*

As a follow-on to our September 2011 report, we are conducting a series of audits
examining specific NASA grants. In this report, we present the results of our review of
two $1 million grants NASA made to the Philadelphia College Opportunity Resources for
Education (CORE) in 2009 and 2010.

Founded in 2003, CORE is a not-for-profit organization that provides college
scholarships to high school seniors who reside and attend high school in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania; plan to attend a Pennsylvania college or university full time; and have a
financial need. NASA awarded CORE a $1 million grant on September 27, 2009, and a
second grant, also for $1 million, on August 5, 2010. In addition to NASA, CORE
receives grants from other Federal agencies and other sources. As of September 2011,
CORE had awarded $28.3 million in college scholarships to 23,666 students.

The objective of this audit was to determine whether CORE used NASA’s grant funds for
their intended purpose and whether the costs associated with the grants were allowable,
reasonable, and in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, guidelines, and the terms
and conditions of the grants. Specifically, we reviewed CORE’s (1) program
performance and accomplishments, (2) accounting and internal control environment,

(3) budget management and control, and (4) reporting.

Results

We found that CORE fulfilled the stated goals and objectives of the grants by awarding
approximately $1.8 million from NASA funds in scholarships to eligible high school
students. However, we identified a number of deficiencies in CORE’s accounting and
internal control environment, as well as areas where NASA can improve its policies and
procedures over grant management. Specifically, CORE failed to obtain a required audit
of its operations for 2010, inaccurately recorded and reported certain financial

1 NASA OIG, “NASA’s Grant Administration and Management” (1G-11-026, September 12, 2011).

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



OVERVIEW

information, charged $60,511 in unallocable or unallowable expenditures, and failed to
maintain appropriate time and attendance documentation to support personnel charges
totaling $156,409. We also found that CORE failed to file or was late in filing required
financial and inventory reports. In addition, CORE inappropriately displayed NASA’s
name and insignia on its website.

Management Action

To remedy the deficiencies identified, we recommended that the Assistant Administrator
for Procurement strengthen NASA’s policies and procedures to ensure that grantees
obtain required audits, update the NASA Grant and Cooperative Agreement Handbook
(Grant Handbook) to reflect the current practice of the NASA Shared Services Center
(NSSC) regarding inventory reports, and work with the Associate Administrator for
Communications to clearly delineate in the Grant Handbook and award documentation
the requirements for use of NASA’s logo and insignia. We also recommended that the
NSSC Executive Director and the Associate Administrator for Education work together
to ensure that CORE remedies the $156,409 in unsupported costs and $60,511 in
unallocable or unallowable expenditures identified, verify that CORE did not charge
expenditures to both NASA and Department of Education grants, and ensure that CORE
submits all required reports for the 2009 and 2010 grants. Finally, we recommended that
prior to awarding any future grants to CORE the Executive Director and the Associate
Administrator ensure that CORE has strengthened and formally documented its internal
controls to comply with NASA and Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
requirements.

In response, the Assistant Administrator stated that NSSC has already taken corrective
action that addresses our recommendation to ensure that grantees obtain required audits.
In addition, the Assistant Administrator stated that he advised NSSC to rescind its
memorandum regarding the submission of final property inventory reports and to work
with the Headquarters Office of Communications to develop formal written procedures
for approving the use of the NASA seal, insignia, logo, program identifiers, or flags. The
Executive Director stated that NSSC would request that the Office of Naval Research
conduct incurred cost audits for unsupported, unallocable, or unallowable expenditures
and verify that CORE did not charge certain expenditures to both NASA and Department
of Education grants. Additionally, the Executive Director stated that NSSC would notify
CORE by July 31, 2012, to revise its internal controls to address OMB and Grant
Handbook Financial Management requirements and will review the revisions for
compliance before awarding any new grants to the organization. Finally, NSSC will
request that CORE submit final inventory reports by July 31, 2012.

We consider the Agency’s proposed actions responsive to our recommendations.
Accordingly, we have resolved the recommendations and will close them upon receipt
and verification of supporting documentation.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



JuLy 26, 2012

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Background 1

Objectives 2
RESULTS

Findings and Recommendations 3
APPENDIX A

Scope and Methodology 19

Review of Internal Controls 22

Prior Coverage 22
APPENDIX B

Table of Questioned Costs 24
APPENDIX C

Agency Comments 25
APPENDIX D

Grantee Comments 29
APPENDIX E

Report Distribution 40

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018






JuLy 26, 2012

INTRODUCTION

Background

The National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) faces the ongoing challenge
of ensuring that the approximately $500 million in grants it awards annually are
administered appropriately and that grantees are accomplishing stated objectives. In
September 2011, the NASA Office of Inspector General (O1G) reported that NASA did
not have an adequate system of controls in place to ensure proper administration and
management of its grant program and that as a result some grant funds were not being
used for their intended purposes.?

As a follow-on to our September 2011 report, we are conducting a series of audits
examining particular NASA grants. In this report, we present the results of our review of
two $1 million grants NASA made to the Philadelphia College Opportunity Resources for
Education (CORE) in 2009 and 2010.°

Table 1. Philadelphia CORE Grants Reviewed
Grant Award Start Date End Date Award Amount
NNX09AQ33G 9/27/2009 9/30/2010 $1,000,000
NNX10AH59G 8/5/2010 9/30/2011 1,000,000
Total $2,000,000

Source: NASA grant award files

Founded in 2003, CORE is a not-for-profit organization that provides college
scholarships to high school seniors who reside and attend high school in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania; plan to attend a Pennsylvania college or university full time; and have a
financial need. In addition to NASA, CORE also receives grants from other Federal
agencies and other sources. As of September 2011, CORE had awarded $28.3 million in
college scholarships to 23,666 students.

The NASA Grant and Cooperative Agreement Handbook (Grant Handbook) contains the
policies and procedures NASA procurement and technical officers and grantees must

2 NASA OIG, “Audit of NASA’s Grant Administration and Management” (1G-11-026, September 12,
2011).

¥ Both grants were funded as a result of congressional earmarks. We judgmentally selected these grants for
review based on dollar value and other factors.

REPORT No. 1G-12-018 1



INTRODUCTION

follow in the pre-award, post-award, and closeout phases of grant management.* The
Grant Handbook serves as a reference manual and assists grantees in meeting their
fiduciary responsibility to safeguard grant funds and ensure they are used appropriately
and consistently with the terms and conditions of the award. By accepting NASA
awards, CORE agreed to comply with the financial and administrative requirements set
forth in the Grant Handbook.

Objectives

The overall objective of this audit was to determine whether CORE used NASA funds as
intended and whether associated expenditures were allowable, reasonable, and in
accordance with applicable laws, regulations, guidelines, and the terms and conditions of
the grants. Specifically, we reviewed CORE’s (1) program performance and
accomplishments, (2) accounting and internal control environment, (3) budget
management and control, and (4) reporting.

To accomplish our audit, we conducted interviews with representatives from NASA
Headquarters Office of Procurement, NASA grant and technical officers, and CORE’s
Executive Officer.> We also visited CORE’s office to document accounting,
procurement, and project management processes and internal controls. Finally, we
reviewed laws, regulations, and documentation pertinent to our audit. Additional details
of the audit’s scope and methodology, our review of internal controls, and prior audit
coverage are in Appendix A.

* NASA Procedural Requirements (NPR) 5800.1, “Grant and Cooperative Agreement Handbook,” is
codified in the Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) at Part 1260. NASA issues Grant Information
Circulars to disseminate guidance internally and issues Grant Notices to publicize regulatory changes not
yet incorporated in the current version of the Grant Handbook.

® The grant officers for the grants reviewed were located at NSSC and the technical officer for both grants
was located at the Ames Research Center.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We determined that CORE adequately fulfilled the stated goals and objectives of the
two grants we reviewed. Specifically, CORE awarded approximately $1.8 million in
scholarships to eligible high school students using NASA funds. However, we
identified a number of deficiencies in CORE’s accounting and internal control
environment. Specifically, CORE failed to obtain a required audit of its operations
for 2010, inaccurately recorded and reported certain financial information, failed to
maintain appropriate time and attendance records to support personnel charges
totaling $156,409 and charged $60,511 in unallocable or unallowable expenditures.
We also found that CORE failed to file or was late in filing required financial and
inventory reports to NASA. In addition, CORE inappropriately displayed NASA’s
name and insignia on its website. Finally, we identified areas where NASA can
improve its policies and procedures over grant management.

Program Performance and Accomplishments

The overarching goal of the two NASA CORE grants was to provide scholarships to
needy high school seniors in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. To determine whether CORE
met this goal, we interviewed CORE’s Executive Director and reviewed supporting
documentation.

We confirmed that CORE funded approximately $1.8 million in scholarships with NASA
grant funds over the 2-year period covered by the grants and spent the remaining
$200,000 on administrative expenses associated with the program. We examined the
administrative expenditures and, with the exceptions discussed below, determined they
were reasonable.

Accounting and Internal Controls

According to the Grant Handbook, grant recipients are required to establish and maintain
accounting and internal control systems to account for the funds awarded to them. To
test the adequacy of CORE’s systems, we requested copies of CORE’s required outside
audit (“Single Audit”) report, interviewed CORE’s Executive Director, and reviewed
CORE’s accounting activities.

We found that CORE had knowledgeable and experienced staff responsible for the areas
we reviewed and that staff and management openly communicated regarding CORE’s
mission and goals. We also found that financial duties were reasonably segregated
between CORE’s staff, bookkeeper, and Board of Directors. However, we noted that
CORE had not formally documented many of its operating procedures.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018 3



RESULTS

Single Audit. According to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular
A-133, “Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations,” June 26,
2007, any grantee that expends more than $500,000 in Federal funds in any given year
must obtain an outside audit of its operations. These Single Audits review the grantee’s
financial statements, internal controls, and compliance with laws and regulations and may
identify questioned costs and make recommendations for corrective action. The Circular
requires grantees to submit Single Audit reports to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse
within 1630 days of completion or 9 months after the end of the audit period, whichever is
earlier.

In 2009, CORE did not expend more than $500,000 in Federal funds, so no Single Audit
was required. In 2010, CORE expended $1.7 million in Federal funds, triggering the
Single Audit requirement. However, CORE did not obtain a Single Audit for 2010.
According to the Executive Director, she was not aware of the requirement to obtain a
Single Audit. After we brought the matter to her attention, she engaged an independent
public accounting firm to perform the audit.’

Financial Management. According to the Grant Handbook, grantees’ financial
management systems should provide accurate, current, and complete disclosure of
financial results and records that adequately identify the source and application of funds
used for federally sponsored activities. Grantees should also have effective controls over
and accountability for all funds, property, and other assets and adequately safeguard and
ensure such assets are used solely for authorized purposes. Additionally, grantees’
accounting records should be supported by source documentation.

To record its financial operations, CORE uses a commercial off-the-shelf software
package that tracks expenditures and revenues by grant program. We reviewed 14
personnel transactions CORE had charged to the NASA grants — 5 from 2009 and 9 from
2010 - and found the amounts recorded in CORE’s general ledger were not consistent
with the supporting documentation. Specifically, CORE’s 2009 general ledger reflected
$12,641 in personnel costs, but the associated payroll documentation totaled $16,103.
Similarly, CORE’s 2010 general ledger reflected $17,885 in expenses, but the associated
payroll documentation totaled $21,654. The Executive Director was initially unable to
explain these discrepancies. However, immediately prior to the issuance of the draft
report, the Executive Director provided documentation supporting that the discrepancies
identified in CORE’s 2009 general ledger resulted from the salary of two individuals
being recorded under a separate grant awarded by another Federal agency, with only a
portion of the benefits associated with those two payroll transactions being recorded
under NASA'’s grant. While we believe that similar circumstances may also explain the
discrepancies identified in CORE’s 2010 general ledger, we received no supporting
documentation to confirm that this was the case. As a result, while we no longer take

® The Federal Audit Clearinghouse disseminates audit information, supports OMB oversight and
assessment of Federal audit requirements, assists Federal oversight agencies in obtaining A-133 data, and
helps minimize the reporting burden of complying with A-133 audit requirements.

" The Single Audit was not complete as of March 2012.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

issue with the 2009 discrepancies, the 2010 discrepancies remain of concern. Because
CORE prepared its financial reports based on its general ledgers, these reports also
understated CORE’s personnel costs reported to NASA.

Grant Drawdowns.® The Grant Handbook establishes the procedures by which NASA
makes payments to grantees. Pursuant to the Handbook, grantees should draw down the
minimum funds needed to cover expenditures. In addition, they are required to invest
any funds that exceed expenses in an interest bearing account and remit any interest over
$250 to the Department of Health and Human Services’ Payment Management System
(PMS) for return to the Treasury.

For the two grants reviewed, NASA disbursed a total of $2 million. We compared
drawdowns with grant expenditures and found that CORE generally based its drawdowns
on the expenditures reflected in its general ledger and made drawdowns in accordance
with the requirements of the Grant Handbook (see Table 2 for details). We identified one
instance in which CORE withdrew $3,925 in excess of expenditures and did not invest
the excess funds in an interest bearing account. However, because this amount would not
have generated more than $250 in interest over the life of the grant, there was no loss to
the Government due to CORE’s action.

Table 2. Philadelphia CORE Drawdowns
Amount of Grant Expenditures Expenditures in

Drawdown per per the Excess of

Grant Award PMS General Ledgers Drawdown
NNX09AQ33G $ 465,900 S 616,201 $150,301
465,900 311,674 (154,226)

68,200 90,760 22,560

Grant total $1,000,000 $1,018,635 $ 18,635
NNX10AH59G $ 471,900 $ 878,916 $407,016
373,925 173,620 (200,305)
116,491 3,123 (113,368)
37,684 301 (37,383)

Grant total $1,000,000 $1,055,960 $ 55,957

Source: PMS and CORE’s general ledgers

® The term “draw down” refers to the action in which the grantee withdraws funds from the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services’ Payment Management System, which NASA and other
Federal agencies use.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

Grant Expenditures. To determine the accuracy and allowability of costs charged to the
grants, we reviewed a sample of CORE’s expenditures, including personnel expenditures
for CORE staff working on the grants; non-personnel expenditures such as rent and
supplies; and scholarship payments. In total, we reviewed $594,833 in grant transactions,
or 30 percent of the total amount expended for the two grants. Of that amount, we
questioned $216,920, as discussed below and shown in Appendix B.

Personnel Expenditures. OMB Circular A-122, “Cost Principles for Non-Profit
Organizations,” August 31, 2005, states that charges to awards for salaries and wages will
be based on documented payrolls approved by a responsible official of the organization
that reflect the distribution of activity of each employee whose compensation is charged
to awards. Each report must account for the total activity for which employees are
compensated in fulfillment of their obligations to the organization. A responsible
supervisory official having first-hand knowledge of the activities performed by the
employee must sign the reports.

We tested 14 personnel transactions totaling $30,526 (out of a total of $156,409) for
compliance with OMB requirements. We found that:

e CORE employees did not prepare time and attendance reports consistently
documenting the total number of hours worked each day;

e signatures of both the preparer and the responsible supervisory official were not
consistently provided; and

e although the reports described specific work activities, they did not identify the
grant to which those activities applied.

In light of the deficiencies identified in our sample, we asked the Executive Director
whether there was additional documentation to support the personnel expenditures CORE
charged to the NASA grants. The Executive Director advised us that she believed the
time and attendance reports were adequate and that she did not have any other supporting
documentation. Because we found the time and attendance reports deficient, we question
the $156,409 in total personnel expenditures charged to the grants.

Non-Personnel Expenditures. We reviewed 110 non-personnel transactions totaling
$564,307, or 28 percent of total expenditures for the two grants reviewed. These
transactions included payments for computer support/maintenance services, rent, office
supplies, and contractor expenses. We compared the transactions with the NASA-
approved budget and traced them to supporting documentation to determine whether they
were properly authorized, classified, and supported.

We found CORE inappropriately charged $58,000 in expenditures for computer
support/maintenance services that were not allocable to the grants, and $2,760 in
unallowable expenditures for items such as duplicate payroll, bank fees, and late fees.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

See Table 3 for a complete list of the $60,511 in unallocable or unallowable costs that we
identified.

Table 3. Questioned Costs to the NASA Grants *
Number of

Type of Cost Transactions Questioned Amount
fzoorgg)uter support/maintenance 1 $43,000
fzoor;g)uter support/maintenance 1 15,000
Duplicate payroll 1 1,036
Late fees 3 465
Sales tax 5 361
Bank fees 9 322
Vendor invoice calculation errors 3 169
Duplicate storage fees 1 158

Total 24 $60,511
* Excludes unsupported personnel costs previously discussed in the report.

Source: CORE’s 2009 and 2010 general ledgers

Charges for late fees, sales tax, and bank fees are unallowable expenses in accordance
with both OMB Circular A-122 and the direction provided to CORE by the NASA grant
officer. Further, the computer support/maintenance fees of $43,000 are not allocable to
the NASA awards, as they related to a contract for “continuing” services that CORE
entered into on May 19, 2009, more than 90 days before NASA awarded the 2009 grant
to CORE.*® When we asked the Executive Director about this charge, she indicated the
expenses should have been charged to a Department of Education grant rather than the
NASA grant. In October 2011, CORE retroactively adjusted its general ledger relating to
this entry.

° An allocable cost, according to OMB Circular A-122, is cost that can be allocated as a particular cost
objective, such as a grant, contract, project, service, or other activity, in accordance with the relative
benefits received. A cost is allocable to a Federal award if it is treated consistently with other costs
incurred for the same purpose in like circumstances. Further, any cost allocable to a particular award or
other cost objective under these principles may not be shifted to other Federal awards to overcome
funding deficiencies or to avoid restrictions imposed by law or by the terms of the award.

1% \We also noted that CORE did not record this expense in its general ledger until September 1, 2009,
almost 3 months after paying for the services.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

For the 2010 award, NASA was again charged for computer support/maintenance, which
was $30,000. However, according to the 2010 grant budget, this cost should have been
split equally between NASA and the Department of Education. The Executive Director
could not explain why this expense was charged only to NASA. Accordingly, we
question $15,000 of the charge as unallocable.

Finally, we noted that in December 2011 CORE made three additional retroactive
adjustments to its accounting records to apply expenses for scholarship awards totaling
$24,500 to the NASA grant. The Executive Director subsequently advised that additional
adjustments were made, amounting to a grand total of $43,000 in retroactive entries to the
general ledger. Because these adjustments and the $43,000 adjustment discussed above
were made after we concluded our fieldwork in that area, we were not able to determine
whether they were appropriate or supported by adequate documentation. However, we
are concerned that CORE made these adjustments without NASA’s knowledge and after
the 2009 grant had been closed. Moreover, because CORE’s Federal Financial Reports
reflect the original entries and we have not reviewed the legitimacy of the retroactive
adjustments, we cannot be certain that the filed reports accurately reflect the NASA grant
activity.

Scholarship Awards. CORE awarded a total of $1.8 million in scholarships using
NASA grant funds. CORE paid the scholarships directly to the Pennsylvania colleges
and universities attended by the student recipients. We reviewed scholarship payments
issued to six educational institutions totaling $430,975 and compared the amounts
recorded in CORE’s general ledgers with the amounts issued. In addition, we reviewed
the individual student scholarship awards obtained from CORE’s scholarship system and
compared them with the amounts issued. We found that CORE had adequate
documentation to support the payments and that data in the scholarship system aligned
with the transactions included in the general ledgers.

Budget Management and Control

According to the Grant Handbook, the budget plan is the financial expression of the
project or program as approved during the award process. Although NASA assumes no
responsibility for budget overruns, recipients may spend grant funds without strict
adherence to individual allocations within proposed budgets, except when they relate to
the acquisition of property, awarding of subcontracts, or certain revisions to budget and
program plans. In addition, NASA may, but is not required to, restrict a grantee’s ability
to transfer funds among direct cost categories or programs, functions, and activities for
awards that exceed $100,000 when the cumulative amount of such transfers exceeds or is
expected to exceed 10 percent of the total NASA-approved budget. NASA did not place
any such restrictions on CORE.

As we noted in our September 2011 report reviewing NASA'’s overall grant management,
allowing grant recipients such broad discretion to deviate from approved budgets in our

8 REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

view increases the risk that they may incur unauthorized or unallowable costs or
expenditures unrelated to the purpose of the grant. In this audit, we examined the extent
to which CORE adhered to the NASA-approved budgets by comparing the amounts
CORE expended in each general ledger category with the approved budgets.

We did not identify any instances in which CORE failed to conform to the requirements
of the Grant Handbook. Nevertheless, we are concerned about several instances in which
CORE deviated from the approved budget or otherwise failed to comply with direction
from NASA. First, for the reasons discussed above, we question $43,000 and $15,000 in
computer support and maintenance expenses CORE charged to the NASA grants in 2009
and 2010 respectively. Second, the NASA grant officer disapproved six items totaling
$32,765 in CORE’s proposed 2009 budget and one item in CORE’s proposed 2010
budget and instructed CORE to reallocate these items to other cost categories. However,
we found items recorded in CORE’s general ledgers in the initial, disallowed categories.
Finally, we identified several expenditures in the general ledger that exceeded the
budgeted amount approved by NASA, which CORE covered by tapping into other
approved cost categories. See Tables 4 and 5 for more details.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

Table 4. CORE Budget and Expenses for the 2009 Grant
Approved Grant General Ledger Expenditure in
Expenditure Category Budget Expenditures Excess of Budget

Scholarship awards $ 885,110 S 886,000 S 890
Personnel 53,550 51,251 (2,299)
Scholarship system 21,500 43,000 21,500

software & support
Office supplies 19,250 1,380 (17,870)
Office equipment 2,700 3,768 1,068
Publishing & printing 1,690 0 (1,690)
Postage & delivery 1,800 968 (832)
Telephone, fax, & Internet 750 841 91
Subscriptions 450 470 20
Travel 1,200 168 (1,032)
Systems development 12,000 0 (12,000)
Fiscal managem_ent,* 0 15,357 15,357

customer services
Rent* 0 12,633 12,633
Insurance* 0 1,576 1,576
Storage* 0 975 975
Bank fees* 0 248 248

Total $1,000,000 $1,018,635 $18,635

* As previously discussed, these items were in the CORE proposed budget; however, the NASA Budget

Memorandum identified these items as unapproved and NASA directed CORE to reallocate them to

other cost categories.

10

Source: NASA grant award file and CORE’s 2009 general ledger

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

Table 5. CORE Budget and Expenses for the 2010 Grant
Approved General Ledger Amount in
Cost Category Budget Expenditures Excess of Budget
Scholarship awards S 860,465 S 894,900 $34,435
Personnel 100,000 105,157 5,157
Scholarship system 15,000 30,000 15,000
software & support
Rent 10,000 10,992 992
Development officer, 7,500 7,620 120
Office supplies 2,000 2,028 28
Telephone, fax, & Internet 2,000 2,744 744
Postage & delivery 1,000 1,018 18
Storage 960 316 (644)
Subscriptions 750 898 148
Travel 125 126 1
Bank fees* 200 161 (39)
Total | $1,000,000 $1,055,957 $55,957
* The NASA Budget Memorandum for the 2010 grant award identified bank fees as unapproved in
zgfe;;?rs?sed budget. The grantee was directed to reallocate the bank fees to another cost

Source: NASA grant award file and CORE’s 2010 general ledger

In our September 2011 report, we recommended that the Assistant Administrator for
Procurement revise the Grant Handbook to require a minimum threshold for all grantee
budget deviations (excluding categories already requiring approval) and that technical
officers approve budget deviations in excess of such threshold prior to the expenditure of
grant funds. The Assistant Administrator for Procurement concurred with our
recommendation and proposed corrective action. Accordingly, we are not making a
recommendation concerning this issue in this report.

Grant Reporting

The Grant Handbook requires grantees to submit quarterly and final Federal Financial
Reports and final performance and inventory reports to NASA. The Federal Financial
Reports show grantees’ expenditures and drawdowns for the reporting period.
Performance reports provide information on the progress of the work effort, and
inventory reports document NASA-provided equipment and property valued at more than
$5,000 and equipment and property purchased by the grantee for $1,000 or more.

REPORT No. 1G-12-018 11



RESULTS

Financial Reports. The Grant Handbook requires grantees to submit quarterly Federal
Financial Reports to PMS following the end of each fiscal quarter (December 31,
March 31, June 30, and September 30). For the 2009 award, CORE’s quarterly reports
were due 15 days after the end of the quarter. For the 2010 award, NASA changed the
reporting requirements so that the quarterly reports were due within 30 working days of
the end of the quarter. Grantees are required to report expenditures and drawdowns
online for each calendar quarter of the award period. Grantees are also required to submit
a final Federal Financial Report within 90 days of the award’s completion date.
According to OMB Circular A-110, Federal agencies are required to use Federal
Financial Reports to monitor cash advanced to recipients and to obtain disbursement
information.

We analyzed the quarterly and final Federal Financial Reports for the two grants we
reviewed. As shown in Table 6, we found that the majority of CORE’s Federal Financial
Reports were late or not submitted at all. For the 2009 grant, three quarterly reports were
never submitted and the fourth was 46 days late. For the 2010 grant, one quarterly report
and the final report were never submitted and one quarterly report was 23 days late.
CORE’s Executive Director stated that the first report for the 2009 grant was not
submitted because she could not access PMS and did not withdraw any grant funds
during that period. However, the Grant Handbook requires reporting even when no funds
have been withdrawn. The Executive Director said the other 2009 reports were not
submitted because she inadvertently failed to complete a step in the submission process
requiring her to certify the reports” accuracy. The Executive Director acknowledged
missing one quarterly report for the 2010 grant. She said she did not submit the final
reports because NASA had disabled the reporting functionality following the close of the
grant period. However, as previously mentioned, the grant award documents and the
Grant Handbook allowed the recipient 90 days after award completion to submit the
required reports.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

Table 6. Timeliness of CORE Financial Reports
Number Report Period Ending Due Date Date Submitted Days Late

1 December 31, 2009 1/25/10 not submitted —
2 March 31, 2010 4/21/10 not submitted —
3 June 30, 2010 7/23/10 not submitted —
4 September 30, 2010 10/22/10 12/29/10 46
5 2009 Award — Final Report 12/29/10 12/15/10

6 December 31, 2010 2/15/11 2/9/11

7 March 31, 2011 5/12/11 not submitted —
8 June 30, 2011 8/12/11 9/15/11 23
9 September 30, 2011 11/16/11 10/26/11 0
10 2010 Award — Final Report 12/29/11 not submitted —

Source: Grant Handbook requirements for Federal Financial Reports; CORE’s submitted reports

According to PMS support staff, the system should suspend a grantee’s account when a
report is not received within 90 days of the reporting deadline. However, this control was
not entirely effective for the CORE grants and CORE was able to continue withdrawing
funds despite having failed to submit the required reports. According to PMS officials,
the system was corrected in September 2011.

NASA policy requires that the Finance Office of the NASA Shared Services Center
(NSSC) use PMS and the quarterly Federal Financial Reports to monitor grantees’
drawdown activity and to ensure that the timing and amount of drawdowns are as close as
administratively feasible to actual disbursements.™* However, we found that NSSC does
not consistently review the timeliness or accuracy of NASA grantees’ Federal Financial
Reports, instead relying on PMS to oversee the submission of the reports and suspend
accounts as appropriate. In this case, this complete reliance on PMS resulted in a
noncompliant grantee repeatedly receiving drawdowns of NASA grant funds.

Performance Reports. The Grant Handbook and the terms of each of the grants we
reviewed required CORE to submit annual performance reports to NASA 60 days prior to
the grant anniversary date and a final performance report no later than 90 days after the
completion of each grant.

Both CORE grants had a 1-year period of performance, so only final reports were
required. In both instances, CORE submitted timely final reports.

' NPR 9680.1, “NASA’s Management of Grants and Cooperative Agreements,” October 31, 2008.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

Inventory Reports. According to the grant award documents and the Grant Handbook,
CORE was required to submit final inventory reports to NASA 60 days after the
completion of each grant. However, CORE did not submit inventory reports for either
grant. According to the Executive Director, she did not file the reports because she was
not able to identify the individual at NASA to which the reports needed to be submitted.
NASA closed out the 2009 grant and is in the process of closing out the 2010 grant in the
absence of these reports.

According to a 2009 NSSC memorandum, NSSC’s closeout process will no longer
require inventory reports when it is clear that no Government inventory was provided to
the grantee. However, NASA has not updated the Grant Handbook to reflect this change.

Other Matters of Interest

During the course of our review, we learned that the grantee was using NASA’s acronym
and insignia on its public website in a manner inconsistent with applicable laws and
regulations.

Image from CORE’s Webpage

b

ul-'ih:
NASA S2P2

Source: CORE’s S2P2 webpage as of
February 24, 2012

The National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958 provides that no person may knowingly
use the letters “NASA” as a business name in a manner reasonably calculated to convey
the impression that the business has some connection with, endorsement of, or
authorization from NASA that does not exist or in connection with any product or service
being offered or made available to the public that conveys the impression that NASA
authorizes, supports, or endorses the product or service.* In addition, Federal
regulations limit the use of the NASA insignia to certain specified purposes and prohibit
other uses of the insignia without the express approval of NASA.** CORE’s use of the
insignia did not fall into any of the authorized categories, and CORE did not have
approval from NASA to use its name or insignia on CORE’s website.

The CORE Executive Director told us she was not aware that CORE’s use of the NASA
name and insignia on the website was inappropriate, and the NASA technical officer

12 public Law 85-568, “National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958, July 29, 1958.
14 C.F.R. §1221.110.

14 REPORT No. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

responsible for oversight of the CORE grant said she was not aware of the legal
restrictions on the use of this information.™* Once we notified the grantee of the
restrictions, the grantee removed the NASA reference and insignia from its website.

Recommendations, Management’s Response, and Evaluation of
Management’s Response

Recommendation 1. We recommended that the Assistant Administrator for Procurement
strengthen policies and procedures to ensure that grantees obtain A-133 Single Audits or
program-specific audits when they expend more than $500,000 in Federal awards.

Management’s Response. The Assistant Administrator for Procurement concurred,
stating that NSSC implemented procedures and documented them in policy dated April 6,
2012. NSSC obtains quarterly reports from NASA’s accounting system to identify
recipients with drawdowns equal to or greater than $500,000 for the fiscal year. Once
identified, NSSC notifies recipients of the OMB Circular A-133 Single Audit
requirement. NSSC also revised its standard award letter to remind recipients of this
requirement.

Evaluation of Management’s Response. Notifying NASA recipients of the A-133
Single Audit requirement when they have drawdowns that are equal to or greater than
$500,000 for the fiscal year is responsive to our recommendation. Therefore, we
consider the recommendation resolved and will close it upon receipt and verification of
supporting documentation.

Recommendation 2. We recommended that the Assistant Administrator for Procurement
update the Grant Handbook to reflect current practice regarding inventory reports.

Management’s Response. The Assistant Administrator for Procurement agreed that the
Grant Handbook should reflect current practice, but stated that by issuing the 2009
memorandum NSSC did not intend to waive the requirement for a final property
inventory report. Accordingly, the NSSC memorandum was rescinded on July 2, 2012,
and the Grant Handbook accurately reflects current practice.

Evaluation of Management’s Response. Management’s action is responsive to our
recommendation. Therefore, we consider the recommendation resolved and will close it
upon receipt and verification of supporting documentation.

Recommendation 3. We recommended that the Assistant Administrator for Procurement
work with the Associate Administrator for Communications to clearly delineate the

 The only discussion of use of the NASA name or logo in the Grant Handbook is a requirement that
grantees that disseminate research produced using NASA funds include in their reports an
acknowledgement of NASA’s support and the grant number.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

requirements surrounding the use of NASA'’s logo and insignia in the Grant Handbook and
on award documentation.

Management’s Response. The Assistant Administrator for Procurement concurred,
stating that a new grant and cooperative agreement provision for the use of the NASA
seal, insignia, logo, program identifiers, or flags will be added to the Grant Handbook.
The Assistant Administrator also stated that NSSC will work with the Associate
Administrator for Communications to develop formal written procedures for review of
requests to use NASA’s seal, insignia, logo, program identifiers, or flags.

Evaluation of Management’s Response. Management’s proposed actions are
responsive to our recommendation. Therefore, we consider the recommendation resolved
and will close it upon receipt and verification of supporting documentation.

Recommendation 4. We recommended that the NSSC Executive Director, in conjunction
with the Associate Administrator for Education, ensure that CORE remedies the $156,409 in
unsupported payroll expenditures.

Management’s Response. The NSSC Executive Director concurred, stating that by
July 31, 2012, NSSC will request that the Office of Naval Research conduct an incurred
cost audit on these expenditures and will seek remedy from CORE as appropriate within
60 days of receipt of the audit report.

Evaluation of Management’s Response. Management’s proposed actions are
responsive to our recommendation. Therefore, we consider the recommendation resolved
and will close it upon receipt of supporting documentation.

Recommendation 5. We recommended that the NSSC Executive Director, in conjunction
with the Associate Administrator for Education, ensure that CORE remedies the $60,511 in
unallocable or unallowable expenditures.

Management’s Response. The NSSC Executive Director concurred, stating that by
July 31, 2012, NSSC will request that the Office of Naval Research conduct an incurred
cost audit on these expenditures and will seek remedy from CORE as appropriate within
60 days of receipt of the audit report.

Evaluation of Management’s Response. Management’s proposed actions are
responsive to our recommendation. Therefore, we consider the recommendation resolved
and will close it upon receipt of supporting documentation.

16 REPORT No. 1G-12-018



RESULTS

Recommendation 6. We recommended that the NSSC Executive Director, in conjunction
with the Associate Administrator for Education, work with CORE to verify that the
expenditures charged to the NASA grants that CORE claims should have been charged to
Department of Education grants were not charged to both grants.

Management’s Response. The NSSC Executive Director concurred, stating that by
July 31, 2012, NSSC will request the Office of Naval Research to conduct an incurred
cost audit to verify that the expenditures were charged to the appropriate grants and will
seek remedy from CORE as appropriate within 60 days of receipt of the audit report.

Evaluation of Management’s Response. Management’s proposed actions are
responsive to our recommendation. Therefore, we consider the recommendation resolved
and will close it upon receipt of supporting documentation.

Recommendation 7. We recommended that the NSSC Executive Director, in conjunction
with the Associate Administrator for Education, ensure that CORE submits all required
reports for the 2009 and 2010 grants.

Management’s Response. The NSSC Executive Director partially concurred, stating
that the Department of Health and Human Services’ Payment Management System does
not allow grantees to submit late quarterly Federal Financial Reports. Instead, grantees
must reflect financial information from late quarterly reports on subsequent reports. The
Executive Director stated that NSSC will request that CORE submit the final inventory
reports for each of the two audited grants.

Evaluation of Management’s Response. We consider the proposed action responsive to
our recommendation. Therefore, we consider the recommendation resolved and will
close it upon receipt and verification of supporting documentation.

Recommendation 8. We recommended that prior to awarding any future grants to CORE,
the NSSC Executive Director and the Associate Administrator for Education ensure that
CORE has strengthened and formally documented its internal controls to ensure compliance
with NASA and OMB requirements.

Management’s Response. The NSSC Executive Director concurred, stating that NSSC
will designate CORE as requiring additional special conditions per the Grant Handbook
and request that CORE revise its internal controls to address OMB Circulars and Grant
Handbook Financial Management requirements. The Executive Director added that
NSSC will review CORE’s revised controls before awarding any new grants to the
organization.

Evaluation of Management’s Response. Management’s proposed actions are
responsive to our recommendation. Therefore, we consider the recommendation resolved
and will close it upon receipt and verification of supporting documentation.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

17






APPENDIXES

APPENDIX A

Scope and Methodology

We performed this audit from October 2011 through June 2012 in accordance with
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the
evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on
our audit objectives.

Our overall audit objective was to determine whether NASA'’s grant funds were being
used for their intended purpose and whether the Agency was compliant with established
laws, regulations, and NASA-specific requirements in its administration and management
of the grants. To accomplish our objective, we interviewed key personnel at NSSC and
at CORE involved in the grant administration, management, and award processes. We
also identified and reviewed relevant Federal laws and regulations and NASA policies,
procedures, and requirements. The methodology we used for the review is described
below.

Grant Selection. We judgmentally selected the two grants awarded to CORE for
substantive testing based on the dollar value and the number of supplements awarded.
Both grants were funded as a result of congressional earmarks and were awarded by
NSSC.

Grant Award File Documentation. We reviewed grant award documentation including
proposal, budget, technical review reports, and summary financial reporting
documentation. We interviewed NASA grant officers and the NASA technical officer
responsible for the CORE grants.

Grantee Site Visits. We visited the grantee’s location in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.
We interviewed grantee officials and performed the substantive transaction testing
necessary to validate whether NASA grant funds were used for their intended purpose
while assessing the sufficiency of grantee performance.

Testing Conducted. We tested compliance with what we considered the most important
conditions of the grant. Unless otherwise stated in our report, the criteria we audited
against included Federal requirements, the Grant Handbook, and the terms and conditions
of the grants. In conducting our audit, we employed judgmental sampling designed to
obtain broad exposure to numerous facets of the grants reviewed, such as dollar amounts
or expenditure category. This non-statistical sample design does not allow projection of
the test results to the universes from which the samples were selected.

REPORT No. 1G-12-018 19



APPENDIX A

Specifically, we tested the grantee’s:

e Program Performance and Accomplishments to determine whether the grantee
met or is capable of meeting the grant objectives and whether the grantee
collected data and developed performance measures to assess accomplishment of
the intended objectives.

e Accounting and Internal Controls to determine whether the grantee had
sufficient accounting and internal controls to identify and report expenditures and
reimbursements. This included testing:

o0 Grant Drawdowns to determine whether grant drawdowns were
adequately supported and whether the grantee was managing grant
receipts in accordance with Federal requirements; and

o Grant Expenditures to determine the accuracy and allowability of costs
charged to the grant.

e Budget Management and Control to determine the amounts budgeted and the
actual costs for each approved cost category and to determine whether the grantee
deviated from the approved budget and, if so, whether the grantee received the
necessary approval.

e Grant Reporting to determine whether the required reports were submitted on
time and accurately reflected grant activity.

We also performed limited work and confirmed that CORE did not generate or receive
program income, did not have any property or equipment that was reportable to NASA,
was not required to contribute any local matching funds, did not have any subgrantees to
monitor, and did not have any indirect costs associated with the grants we reviewed. We
therefore performed no testing in these areas.

We identified and reviewed the following criteria as applicable to our audit objectives:
Federal Laws, Regulations, Policies, and Requirements

Public Law 111-8, “‘Omnibus Appropriations Act, 2009,”” March 11, 2009

Public Law 111-116, “Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010,”” December 16, 2009

Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.), Title 2, Part 215, “Uniform Administrative
Requirements for Grants and Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education,
Hospitals and Other Non-Profit Organizations (OMB Circular A-110),” January 1, 2006

2 C.F.R. Part 230, “Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations (OMB Circular
A-122),” August 31, 2005

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



APPENDIX A

14 C.F.R. Part 1260, “Grants and Cooperative Agreements,” Subpart A, October 19,
2000, with subsequent amendments

14 C.F.R. Part 1260, Subpart B, “Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and
Cooperative Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and Other
Non-Profit Organizations,” October 19, 2000, with subsequent amendments

Title 31, United States Code, Chapter 63 (31 U.S.C. 63), “Using Procurement Contracts
and Grant and Cooperative Agreements,” January 7, 2011

OMB Circular A-133, “Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit
Organizations,” June 26, 2007

NASA Policies, Procedures, and Circulars
NASA Policy Directive 1200.1E, “NASA Internal Controls,” July 21, 2008

NASA Procedural Requirements (NPR) 5800.1, “Grant and Cooperative Agreement
Handbook,” Section A, June 13, 2008 and Section B, April 20, 2007

NPR 9010.3, “Financial Management Internal Control,” September 30, 2008

NPR 9680.1, “NASA’s Management of Grants and Cooperative Agreements,” October
31, 2008

Grant Information Circular (GIC) 05-03, “Additional Guidance Related to the Processing
of Unsolicited Proposals, Successor Proposals and Congressional Interest Items
(Earmarks),” April 7, 2005

GIC 08-01, “Ensuring Only Allowable, Reasonable, and Necessary Costs in the Award of
Grants and Cooperative Agreements,” February 14, 2008

GIC 09-02, “Guidance On Processing Congressionally Directed Items (Earmarks) for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2009,” July 23, 2009

GIC 09-04, “Substitution of Standard Form (SF) 425 for Standard Form (SF) 272: Class
Deviation from the Requirements at C.F.R. 1260.26 and Exhibits D & G of 14 C.F.R.
Part 1260,” October 27, 2009

GIC 11-01, “Implementation of the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency
Act (FFATA) of 2006,” January 24, 2011

GIC 11-02, “Requirements for Non-Competitive Agency Grant and Cooperative
Agreement Actions, Exclusive of those Actions Prescribed by 14 C.F.R. 1260.17,
Evaluation and Selection of Unsolicited Proposals,” May 24, 2011

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



APPENDIX A

Use of Computer-Processed Data. We relied on NASA computer-processed data to
determine the NASA grants universe and to provide financial data. While we obtained
grant drawdown data and the Federal Financial Reports used during the audit from the
Department of Health and Human Services” PMS, we did not perform any substantive
testing of PMS to validate the completeness or accuracy of the data. As a result, we
placed limited reliance on the accuracy of the data obtained from PMS. Further, we also
placed limited reliance on the information obtained from the grantee’s financial system to
perform detailed transaction testing on the grantee’s financial records.

Review of Internal Controls

We reviewed internal controls for the grantee’s administration and management of grants,
including the adequacy of CORE’s policies and procedures. The control weaknesses we
identified are discussed in this report. Our recommendations, if implemented, should
correct the identified control weaknesses.

Prior Coverage

During the last 6 years, NASA and the GAO have issued the following reports and
testimony that are of particular relevance to the subject of this report. Unrestricted
reports can be accessed over the Internet at http://oig.nasa.gov/audits/reports/FY12/
(NASA OIG) and http://www.gao.gov (GAO).

NASA Office of Inspector General

“NASA’s Grant Administration and Management” (IG-11-026, September 12, 2011)

“Audit of NASA’s Recovery Act Procurement Actions at Johnson Space Center,
Goddard Space Flight Center, Langley Research Center, and Ames Research Center”
(1G-10-017, July 27, 2010)

“Final Memorandum on Review of Wheeling Jesuit University Cost Proposals”
(1G-09-020-Redacted, August 3, 2009)

“Final Memorandum on Audit of NASA Education and Training Grants” (IG-07-029-R,
September 18, 2007)

“Audit of NASA’s Management and Funding of Fiscal Year 2006 Congressional
Earmarks” (1G-07-028, August 9, 2007)

“Final Memorandum Regarding Duplicate Grant Funding,” August 10, 2006
(http://oig.nasa.gov/audits/reports/FY06/A-06-006.pdf)

22 REPORT No. 1G-12-018


http://oig.nasa.gov/audits/reports/FY12/�
http://www.gao.gov/�
http://oig.nasa.gov/audits/reports/FY06/A-06-006.pdf�

APPENDIX A

Government Accountability Office

“Federal Grants — Improvements Needed in Oversight and Accountability Processes”
(GAO-11-773T, June 23, 2011)

“Opportunities to Reduce Potential Duplication in Government Programs, Save Tax
Dollars, and Enhance Revenue” (GAO-11-318SP, March 2011)

“Grants Management — Attention Needed to Address Undisbursed Balances in Expired
Grant Accounts” (GAO-08-432, August 2008)

“Grants Management — Grantees’ Concerns with Efforts to Streamline and Simplify
Processes” (GAO-06-566, July 2006)

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

23



24

APPENDIX B

TABLE OF QUESTIONED COSTS

The following table shows the questioned costs identified during our audit and discussed
in this report (see page 6 for the discussion of unsupported personnel costs; the discussion

of unallowable non-personnel costs begins on page 6).

Questioned Costs* Amount
Unsupported costs:
Personnel Costs $156,409
Unallocable costs:
Computer support/maintenance (2009) $43,000
Computer support/maintenance (2010) $15,000
Total unallocable costs $58,000
Unallowable costs:
Duplicate Payroll 1,036
Late fees 465
Sales tax 361
Bank fees 322
Vendor invoice calculation errors 169
Duplicate Storage fees 158
Total unallowable costs $2,511
Total $216,920
* Questioned costs are expenditures that are questioned by the OIG because they are an
alleged violation of legal, regulatory, or contractual requirements; are not supported by
adequate documentation at the time of the audit; or are unauthorized or unallowable.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



APPENDIX C

AGENCY COMMENTS

Ry o Afin 6

Natipnal Asronsutics and

Space Administration

MNASA Shared Services Canter
‘Siennis Space Canter, MS 38520-6000

Jualy 1§, 2012
Oiffiee of the Excentive Directar
Tk Assigtant Inspector General for Audits
FROM: Executive Director

SUBIECT: Response to 001G Draft Report, “Awsdit of NASA Gmants Awarded to the
Philadelphia College Opportunity Resources for Education™
{ Assignment Mo, A- 1 2-004-001)

The MASA Shared Services Center (MSS0) appreciates the oppartunily o review the Office
af Inspector General (O1G) draft report entitled *Audit of NASA Grants Awarded to the
Philadelphia College Opportunity Resources for Educafion™ (Assgament No. A-12-(004-00),

We are pleased 1o acknowledpe the fuct that the report identifies no instances of waste, fraud,
or ahuse in the administration of this grant 1o the Philadelphia College Opporuidey Hesources
for Bdwecation (CORE). Similarly, we ane pleased that the report identifies no duplicstion of
charges between grants issoed 1o CORE by NASA and the ULS Department of Edweation,

In the draft report, the OIG oullines several findings relating to the subject grant sward, and
commanicates a total of eight recommendations, three recommendations addressed to the
Assisiant Admindstrator for Procusement, and five recommendations addressed to the
Executive Director of the NS5C. NASA's regponse to the OIG"s recommendations, including
plarmed corrective action and estimated completion dates, follows:

The OIG recommends that the Assistant Administrator for Procuremsent:

Recommendation 1: Strengrhen policies and procedures to ensure that graniees
obtain A-133 Single Audits or program-specific sudits when they expend more than
500,000 in Federal awands.

Management's Response: The HQ Office of Procurement concurs with this NG
recommendation. Sinee 2011, the NSSC has been generating quanierly reports from
the Agency’s accounting system reporting tool (i.e., Business Warehouse) for the
purpose of identifying recipicats with NASA financial assstance fands draw-downs
that are equal to or greater than $500,000 for the fiscal year. Once identified, the

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

25



APPENDIX C

ricipients are sent emsat] notifications reminding them of their OMB Circular A-133,
Single Audil reguirements. Moreover, the WSSC has revised the standard waard letter
that sccompanies each grant and cooperative agrecment 1o inchade o reminder nivtice
of the reciptent's OMB Circular A-133, Single Awdit requirements, This additional
intemal control and associated procedures have been documented i NSSC Work
Instruction NSWI-3100-0005 dated Apnl 6, 20012,

As a result of the actions taken, we request that the OIG close this recommendation
upon issuance of the final report,

Recommendation 21 Update the Gront Handbook o reflect corrent practice reganding
inventory repors,

Management®s Response: The HOQ Office of Procarement concurs with this O1G
recomimendation contingent upon the following technical clarification. Upon further
review and discovery, it was detersmined that the N35C's localized deviation
memorandum was not intended to waive the requirement for grant and cooperative
agreemient recipients to submit final peoperty inventory reports (to include nepative
reports) as sef forth in §1260.27, Equipment and Other Property, Accordingly, to
remmyovie any furter confusion, the Assistant Administroter for Procurement advised
the NSBLC to reacingd the WSSC"s kealized deviation in its entirety, The memorandum
wae reacinded on July 2, 2002, Consequently, we request that the 01G close this
recommendation wpon issuwamee of the final report.

Recommendation 3¢ Work with the Associate Admimatrator for Communications 1o
clearly delineate the requirements surrounding the wse of NASA s logo and inslgnda in
the Grani Handbook and on award docurmentation.

Management’s Responge: The HD Office of Procurement concars with this QLG
recommendation.  Accordingly, the Office of Procusement has developed & new grant
and coaperative agreement provision (§1260.82 Restrictions on the use of the NASA
Seal, Insignia, Lopotype, Program ldentifiers, or Flags), thai will be added to the
MNASA Grant and Cocperative A grecment Handbook via the impending rewrite and
refosm activity, In addition, the Assistant Administrator for Procurement will advise
the WESC to work with the HE Office of Communications in the development of
formal written procedares for the verting, approwval, and/or disapproval of recipient
requests to use the WASA Seal, NASA Insipnia, NASA Logotype, WASA Program
Identificrs, or the NASA Flags. The estimated completion date for adding the new
provision o the revised MASA Grant and Cooperative Agreement Handbook 15
August 1, 2013, The estimated completion date for the development of formel written
procedures by the MSSC and HG Office of Communications is December 31, 2012,

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



APPENDIX C

The CIG recommends that the Executive [Hrector of the NSSC:

Recommendation 4: Ensure that CORE remedies the £156 408 i unsupparted
payroll expendinres,

Management's Besponge: NESC comowrs with the recommendation. The NESC wall
request that the Office of Maval Research (ONR) condwet an incurred cost mudit report
on the 5156409 of payroll expendiferes which the OIG found unsupporied for grants
NNXIOAHSOG and WNXI9AQIIG. The NESEC will disposition the audit results in
coordination with the MASA Office of Legislative Affairs. The NS5C will send the
request for the sudit to ONE by July 31, 2002, The NS3C will seek remedy by 60
days afier reczipt of the andit results.

Recommendation 5: Ensure that CORE remedied the 360,511 in unallocable or
unallvwable expenditures.

Manpgemeni's Response: NS5C copcurs with the recormmendation. The NSBC will
reques! that ONR conduct an incurmed cost audil on the $50,511 of expenditures which
ihe OIG found unallocable or unallowshle for grants NNXT0AHSSG and
NAWXOOAQAIGE, The NSSC wall disposition the sl resulis in coondination with the
NASA Office of Legislative Affairs. The M550 will send the request for audit io
OMR by July 31, 2002, The NSSC will seek remedy by 60 days afler rooeipd of ihe
andit results,

Recommendation §: Work with OORE to verify that the expenditures charged 1o the
MAEA grants CORE claims charged to the Department of Education grants wene not
charged to both gramnts.

Management's Response: WEEC concurs with the recommendation. The WSSC will
request that ONR conduct an incarred cost sudit for grants MNX10AHISG and
MWNX0943 3G to verify that the expenditures charged to the MASA grants CORE
charged to the Department of Education granis were not charged to both grantz. In the
request for awdit, the NS5C will ask that ONR coordinate with the Department of
Education in validating the costs in question. The NS5C will disposition the audit
results in coardination with the NASA Office of Legislative Affairs. The NSSC will
recjuest the audit by July 31, 2012 and seek remedy by 6l days after receipt of the
puadil results,

Recommendation T: Fnsume that CORE submiis al] required reports for the 2008 and
2010 gramts,

Manugement's Response: The WSS partially concers with the recommendation,

The United Siates Departenent of Health and Human Services” Payment Management
Eyatem (PFMSE) does not allow late quarterly Federal Financial Reports, Stardard Form
(5F) 425 submission. Thesefore, Anancial information from past due guartesly reports

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

27



28

APPENDIX C

are reflected on subsequent reposts submitted theough PMS. For the final Inventory
reports, the MNSSC will regues| thal CORE submil these reports for each of the teo

gramnts by
July 31, 2012,

Recommendation 8 Prior to awanding any future grands io CORE, ensure that
C{RE has sirengthened ard formally documented its intemal controls to ensurs
comphance with NASA and OMB requirements.

Mansgemeni’s Response: The MESC concurs with the recommendation, The NESC
will modify and list OORE as requiring additicnal special conditions per section
1260114 of the NASA Grant and Cooperative Agresment Handbook and request for
the revision of their internal controls fo address OMB Circular A-133, OMB Circolar
A-122 and the Grant Handbeok Financial Management requirements. Before
awarding a new grant to CORE, the NSEC will review COREs revised internal
conirols for compliance with NASA and OMB requirerments,

The NEEC will notify CORE by July 31, 2012,

Again, thank you for the opportanity to review and comiment on the subject drafl report. If
you have further questions or requine additienal information on the NASA response to the
draft memomndum, please contact Chris Songy &t 228-813-6336.

Michsel J. Smith

=4
Associate Administrator for CormmumicationsTr, Weper
Associate Administrator for Edocation™r, Melvin
Aszsistant Administrator for Procurement®ir, McMally
Ames Research CenterTir. Worden

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



APPENDIX D

GRANTEE COMMENTS

Donyale Reavis, Esg,

MEMORANDUOM

Ta: Jim Morrison, WASA Assistant Inspecior General for Andits
Lanra Micolosi, MASA Mission Support Director, Office of Andits
Joseph Shook, MASA Project Manager, Office of Inspector General

Fromy: Diomyale Reavis, Esq, Bxpontive Director

Subject: Fesponse by Philadelphia Colleps Cpportomity Fesourres for Bduration to the
Andit of HASA Grants Awarded (Assizament Mo, A-12-004-00)

Fhiladelphia College Opportmity Fesources for BEducation (“CORE"™) has reviewed the draft
report prepared by the BASA Office of Ispector General and provides its response to the
findings and recommendstions. We appreciae the value of the madit process and look foreard to
working with you to confinme our marked improvemnent of financial manszement of fomres
AFEnCY wards.

the pramt. There were no findings that called for specific action by CORE, and in fact, the report
states that OIG auditors “found that CORE fulfilled the stated zoals and objectives of the grants
by swarding approccimately §1.8 million from MASA fimds [which totaled 32 million] in
scholarships to eligible hizh school students.™ We are also pleased that the repont “did not
iﬂmti.f_rm};ium:e:iuuﬂ:ichﬂﬂ]ﬂi failed to conform to the requirements of the Grant
Handbaook.

Accordingly, while no recommended sctions were directed to CORE specifically, we submit the
following responses o recoomendations for action by either the Assistant Administrator fior
Procorement or the NS5C Executive Director in conjunction with the Associate Admvinistrator
for Edncation.

! D Roport A-12-004-00, dated ax of Fane 20, 2012, at pagn 5.

1

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

29



APPENDIX D

Response fo Recommendarion 1. Sremgehen policies and TES K9 ERINTE Y graniess
obimm A-133 Single Andifs or program-speciiic audiis when they expend more than 5500, 000
in Federal avards.

CORE management concurs with the recommendation.

Alrbough the Grantes Handbook Lists submizsion of an A-133 Single Andiv Peport 2 3 reguired
report, &3 A first e grantee, CORE was wot sufficienty versed with the miggenne thrashald
requirsments for obtainmg an A-133 sudit. Given our lack of prior experience as a federal
agency grantes, CORE reliad the reporting msmictions provided by our Program Officer and
other WASA support staff.

For exzmple, as indicaed moan Ootober 8, 2010 elecoonic comrespondence received from Emly
Polk of the M ASA Shared Semvices Center, COFE was reminded of its outstandmz meportinz
oblizations,* and again on December 10, 2010.* In both electronic conupunicstions, Ms. Polk
indicares thar only oo (2) reports are cutstanding, neither of wihoch mweludes an A-133 Single
Andrt Beport nor an Inventory Feport. (iven that this comrespondence onginated with the
responstble MASA office for grant closeout, CORE inferred that there wers no other reportins
requirsments beyond these indicared by TMASA in the caly conmunicadens COFE received
concerming cuistanding reporting reguimements. Agzin OOFE had no prior kistory of federa]
erant repoiting to draw fom in sssumng our omely compliance with every reporting raguired
enppacted of ws, reguirements which while indicated in our srantse handbook, were conflicted by
verbal and written conmuanicarions issued by MASA Momwithsanding no less than two days
following our first knowledze of the A-133 Andit Feport deficiency, CORE developed and
subnirted an FFP for engaging ap indepandent auditor to conduct the A-133 Andits for both
2000 and 2011, On Hovember 14, 2011 we received the bid from the aditor we ultimataly
enzagad following a Board review of all responses recaived on December 19, 2011,

It should also be noted that wivle COFRE has already received a draft copy of these amdits, COBE
will obtzin the requisite final A-133 Single Audit Beports for both years by the end of FQ3 of
Fy2012, assumimg MASA finally reums the requested confimuation of the awards granted

” The full 1251 of the Coteber 8 2000 emmil follews From: Pelk E=uly B (WESC-MERC][Legacy Renree Cosparalion] Senl:
Fridiy, Oetehes 08, 2010 208 PRE Te: drenviai@ eoseplelly oaf’ Subject MMNIRACQIIT - BF £15 and Fifal Repoeit - DUE by
TR0 Clege-sil i seapanaitle fae clomng oot all grasis and othe irtramenta thal have pissel Ses phiviecal complalios
dale The #ekject iwand B paascd the dute and is fewly e linal clids-ou, howevs, The fallowing requinsd repait ife resing
Sam the e
Fizal 5F 425 Caah Trinaazlion Beparl {pleched POF dacament) i die.

1}  Fizal Tech | Rspenit, g h arsd lind=g
Pleass e o copy o each sequered repe ke WA C-Closeoaliiimail sess gore. All linal rgposis aboubd 1o ke sobonned b KREC-
Chineoi Uil niss gov. Veur effiel in snywersy hes reguesl are ruly appescibed 11 pow hive ey gueslioss o sesld
sdditins’ infiematios, please cosleet me il the email addres below

* The Bill 1230 & the Datember 10, 200 0Eimail follews “This i a seminder thal the linal ssmpary o peacanch asu SF 425

finuseial regpost]) for e above relerenend awrd 15 due o= or belore [ZI0DN00 1 yow have asy gueslioss of eoseer, plase
Fzel Tree 1o comtact me. 17 yeu bove alvendy submitiad e pepen woa diflesent lecation, Tam somy o the ineosyvemisnes, b sk
thal & courleay coqry be ssbomned o s addeesa ™

]

REPORT NO

. 1G-12-018



APPENDIX D

CORE for the years in question. To date, our requests have been vmarswered by BASA since
Jammary 2012 when they were first issued

It should be nored thar COFRE wonld bave already received diese final reports but for the fact
thar, as of the dare of this wrinnz, NASA has pot renoned our sigesd confinuaton thar the sraprs

in questien were in fact swarded fo COFE. as is reguired under the instructons fior the 4-133

Fuddr.

Druring FY 2012, COFRE has covrmed to mprove it ifonmaton echnology conmols includmg
policies and mundsnce concerming reporting complisnce, and will contioe fo enhance applicatdon
and general controls over repoITing manazement going forward. W are constantly smiving o
imiplement auprovements and soengthen the related aduminisratve aspects of our oversight of
programs, whether finded by federzl state or private dollars, and will confimae to review all
aspects of the reporting process for refinsment, as appropriate

Resporse fo Recommendaion 2. Undare tie Granr Hondbook 1o reflecs curmens praciice
regarding iNveRiery reperi

Alanagement concars with thiz recommendation

CORE agress with WASA that the Grantee Handbook could be clearer, and had it besn clearer,
wa conld have been bemer able to comply with the reporting reqguiremienrs. Parnoularly so for
erantees, a5 with CORE. where there i3 no “mveniory™ involved in the srantes’s busmess
soovides. Addidonally, OOFPE manazement belisves that it was the responsibiliny of IJASA. as
the grantor and the copnizan: federsl agency, to provide adequate nodoe of the regumement to
produce mvventory reports, parioularly in the metance where 8 sranfes does not have a research
erant bar an education award. Given thar our granes supported a schelarship program there were
oo imvenrory purchases m report However, while the Gran: Handbook does mdicare that a
neFstve report s required in the instance of no wventory 1o report, neither the Grant Handbook
nor our MASA Program Officer could direct ws whers to sufmit an loventory Teport, even a
report of no ach invenrory purchases. In fact, our MASA program Officer indicared ther the
Inventory Feport was not & report that applied to us given the type of award we recetved. Itis
our position that 2IASA should have provided adeguate notice of the lapsing repom subindssions
and accurare guidsnce for responding to the CorommEtance.

Resporse fo Recommendarion 3. Clearly delfneare the regniremenis surrginding ihe nse o
NAS Ay loge and insignia in the Grare Handbook and sn avard do cumenianon

CORE management partially concars with thiz recommendation.

It is inqportant for COFE o note that, one, it bronght the wnauthonzed wse to the anditors”
stienton, and 2. it was not a publicly promoted sie, snd 1f was 8 webpage under development
which CORE had already flazged for comecdon. Manazement belisves thar MASA curentdly
sdeguataly insoucts oo the nse of its insizoea, although no examiples of whar constimres

()

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

31



APPENDIX D

inappropriae nse are provided to grantees. In this instance the logo was nsed in an effort o
show XASA s fnancial suppar of the program, on a website thar was under dsvelopment for
CIORE by a third pamy veador whose wse of the logo was insppropriate and pever suthorized In
fact, CORE ondy bronght the site 1o the amenton of the OIG andit seam o highlight ap exampls
of moonsistent use of the logo, in 2 farle ar=mpr o mopress wpon te saff that we weare awars of
the requiremment o acknowledze the apency award, 23 well as what could constnife Dronsistent
logo nsa.

Bt for the fact thar the Exeoative Direcror bromghr this mapproprizte wse o the OIG adit
teamn’s afention doring its feld visit m Jamuary 2002, the audis fexm wounld never have basn
privy o the site. COFE had nor ever publicly pmnm'redthe site. mor did it appear mweb
zearches for CORE acdviny. The OIG saff was caly able ro revisin the site becmue CORE
provided them with the address during their fiald visit. Iris not reasonable o expect that CORE
could conmal the acions of the third party website desizn firm who developed the inappropriae
logo nsa highlighted in the repors 2= part of his overall development of 2 draft website fora
prograt that CORE had mot vet acmally lnmchad. OOFE™s Execntive Director is su amormey
well experenced in Tademark mfimepement marters, and shared the inappropriate wse by the
unaware desizner as evidence of mach awarensss. \Iumlﬂ::stmdmg thess circumstances of the
alleged inappropriate logo nse, CORE will ensure anthorized nsed of third party lozos m the
fuimre.

Remponse o Recommendaton 24, The NSEC Execnove Direcior in conjnneion with the
Associate Admintsirater for Education shonld ensure ihgt CORE remedies the 3156409 in
nnsupported payroll expendimires.

CORE does not concur with the conclusion of this finding.

At issue hers is how COPE docmnented its payroll. O0OFE payroll was supported by mnltple
erants that supported the sams program, 5o it was not pacessary 1o indication on the dmeshests w
which granr the work was assizped. To be clear, the 136,209 payroll in guastion constmes the
smm todal of all of the payroll expendinures undsr the srants. hMansgement has metomlbously
prazerved and provided die andis team with printed copiss of the digiral tmeshesrs thar all staff
prepare and deliver o the Executive Director on a weekly basts. There is no week dunng the
termns of each grant that any mmeshest was missing, and in oor view, no payroll expenditre =
unsupparted. Cur office staff of four full-dme employess facilitarss a close, and closely
monitored office, whick enables Manazement to stronzly protest the andit femm's guestoning of
itz eafire payroll. Af no point did 2ASA provide insoucton on how it wanted our tmeshests to
be mainmined, or tear a physical hard copy of every mmesheer should be sigped and pressrved by
the Exerutive Director. The Executive Director meainsains a robust digisal filing syseern thar
presarves snd archives 211 umesm resources related matemials, incloding all tmeshests. To
snggest that our payroll expenses are nsupported is rather misleading given the fact that despite
the many roles each emnploves assumes in such 2 small office enviromoens, the staff and the
Executive Director alike have diligsntly worked to maintain weekly dmesheets to accovms: for the
full-dme bours worked by all staff

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



APPENDIX D

Amny instance of ome away fom a full-tme schedale are well decumented through our leave
request formns, and conumumicated w2 our payroll provided a: peeded in order o ensure that
proper vacstion and medical lesve mme away fron the office are accoumted for. These fonns are
digitally preserved and archived as well, and i Light of the ploysical size of our office, i would
be mopradenr of management o o aw offsie storage charge o retain years of dmeshess,
which can be preserved with intsgrity trough dizital means. Mansgsnent balisves that is
procadures conceming dmeshests and devizdons fom an etghi-hour work day confonm o the
oblization: umder OAEB Circalar A-122 “Cest Principles for Mon-Profit Creamizations ™ Angst
31, 2005, which staves that charges to awards for salaries and wazes will ba based on
documented payrolls approved by a responstble official of the orgamzation thars reflect the
distribumion of acuvity of each emnployes whose compensanon is charged ro swards. Azain nan
affort o avold unrecessary prining costs, all tmesheets were directed fo, reviewed and
spproved by the Execntive Director on a weakly basis daring each and every wesk of the two
erant pariods af msue As such these mmesheets, while closely scnminized were nor physically
signed by Management. Wea are concemed that the report questions pavroll in it entirery as
meaznred by criterda only made aware to s perment during the andit team feld visit rather
than in tie Granes Handbook or ar amy nme during the temmn of the grant.

Wanspement concurs that intemal conmol should fmprove over payroll by evideacing enployes
prepamton and supsrvizory review. In addifion. the timeshest can be ingproved by identifying
program versus adminismanon costs. In FY72012, CORE has implementad moprovements 1o the
waakly dmesheer form which does now adeguataly document arrival and deparmre dme,
incorporates & digital signatore to affing the Execudve Direcior's spproval, and slso indicates
which particular funding source suppors the payroll cost associated with each tmeshest.
However, as Management has already mdicared during the andir period all emplovees of CORE,
full-ome zalatied enployes: who worked a 40-boar workweek daring the entire fenm of each
erant period, devoted their mme admintstering the scholarship program thet was the sole foous of
the grant. Funding was charged o grants based oo PMASA approved udzets, which also took
info considerston mmst resources avatlable to CORE throush our endowment diswibutons.

Al payroll expendibires are supported by the fact that the Execntive Director approves the
pavroll run with the bookkesper for each payrell oypcle, inchuding 2 review 1o ansurs thar all
requests for vacation snd medical leave are accurately accrued and reported m accordance with
the vacanon and sick leave policies and procedures evunciated in COFE's Employes Policy and
FProcedures Mznuz]l hManagement enzages in this comprehepsive mmeshest and payroll review
priar to the issnance of all payroll checks. While the fimeshests submitied and preserved during
the grant periods do wot reflect awy plysical siznamres o support Management approval, the fact
that Management receives, reviews, and physically places each digital troechest mro 3 digital
file associared with each smplovess nnsn resource records is not 2n insignificant cne. COFRE's
payroll expendrturas are quite adequately suppored by its” program sccomplishments snd the
respecove roles and responsibilities of personmnel whe together adrminister mominniillien dollar
scholarship fimds to nearly 2000 smdeats ow an senus] basis. The sudit team bas scrotimized ths
work and found no fault with our administraton of such awards.

Criven thar the $156,209 payroll amounr consdnres alrost the entrery of the remaning erant
dollars amtbuced o the srants bevond the $1_8 rudllion scholarship dollar swards, JJlans gemnent is
compelled to highlizht that the gudance provided by WASA was mizsleading af best Had the

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

33



APPENDIX D

mudance been clearly communicated, exracrdinsry measures wonld have besn pursved o
smccessfnlly obtain and preserve dmesheess with the level of detail sought by the auditors.

Response fo Recommendaion #3. Ensire that CORE remedies the 580 3171 in nnallowable
opendiireas.

CORE does not concur with the finding.

Per Managament, COFE moplemented mprovernsnts o the geperal ledzer code smmachre in FY
2012 and implemenred 2 financial software uperade in 2012, hManagement concadas that prior to
the 2012 zeneral ledzer improvement, there was not a 100%: acouracy I one-io-one relatonship
befwesn the zeneral ledser acconnes and the MASA sward tnadeets; however, the badzet
caregories wers macked moarkly by the princips] invesdzarors!, fund adnimisraiors m
conjunsmion with our third pamy aocovmiing staff, as evidenced by the faor that no other
inconsistencies in expendiure atnbuton ecomred bevond the funs 9, 2009 epiry. Previous
sofiware did not allow the inpat of 2 gran: budest and therefore did not offer a ready companizon
1o adzer vs, acmual costs. Management wacked buadget costs against acmal costs o2 mondly
enpce] spreadshest which our sccountants prepared for our oacking puaposes. These changes
allorar COEE 1o bemer monitor costs by FASA budsgst category becanse grant budzets rezide and
are maintamad m the soffware, and reviswable azzinst acmal costs via 2 generaied repart.

Moreover, we respectfully subnat that these expendiiures by and Large are allowed by BASA's
Infomus] Education Programs swaff responsible for oversight of amy grant sward within their
parview. The $60.511 in program relared costs described a3 “umallocable or unallowsble” are
costs that by and largs have beea allowed and properly allocated o sinulsr education grants.

The repart lists eizht pamoular iterns as quesdoned costs oo the MASA Grans ar Teble 3, which
we will address each fomm! The firs: enty, a 343,000 Computer support msintensnce enTy in
2009, 15 an expenditare that was inadverenily assigped agzinst the WASA avward instead of a
separare federal award budzes thar CORE was sinnilransonsly administening o suppor tie
scholarship program. Cnce alemed to the emor, CORE memacted its accoumtants o munediately
remedy their emmor to the MASA generzl ledzer, and mfommed MASA of ifs actions o remedy the
oversight by replacing the cost with an idenncal smoum: of scholarship dollars, dollars which
should have been proparly ammibared o the MASA zrane. This remmedy was nof merely 2o acr of
shifting costs acToss grant awards (as suggested by foomote 9 of the report), but rather amtbuime
3 cost that had besn previously spproved when we subonitted our budset parrative to the
Drzparnuen: of Educaton, 1o the appropriae general ledger.

Wanzpement respec tfully submits that while we fully expect to be bald to the standsrd of infemal
financizl conrels expected of all gravress, we would zlso expect thar OIG staff would
acknowledze the fact that the sofe matance where a cost was ldsptified as improperly recorded

* [ORE doas nor taks ssus with amy of the remaming quastioned costs, inclnding lats fas, sales tax, bank foas,
vandor invoice calodaton srrors, and duplbicaie siorage fees noted, with in wam totzl 1,475 of the 52 million dollars
awarded.

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



APPENDIX D

ooougred primanly a3 3 result of the fact thar the second federal grans which the cosr acmually was
armibuted 1o started on Seprember 1, 2008--a mere 28 days prior to the start of due 2000 MASA
erant oo Sepiemiber 27, Consequently, the cost, which was inomred on Tune 9, 2009, was
penuiszibly able fo be atmibuted fo thart earlier grant a3 it fell withm the permrtied 20 day
window prior to Seprember 1 grant sward start date * The cost was sppropriasely allocared in
accondance with the budzer subrndmed under the separate grant.

The second s, compuser suppor maintsnance (20100 costs of 515,000, reflect costs that were
inrgally shared berwesn the vwo grant swards. However, when FNASA asked CORE to revise Its
budzet o accoumt for certam vmallowakle costs, Mansgement subseguenthy afrtbuted the finll
330,000 cost w MASA rather than merely half, or 15000

Concerning the third irem, duplicare payroll idendfied as a 1,038 cost, 2 briaf symopsis of our
office location bistory s appropriate. Durmg the frst balf of 2002 O0OFE was located m an
office duar was not as well simared for parent, counsalor and snydent access. and in Sepramber
2009, COFRE relocated fo 3 more cenfrally located office. OOFE had moved to 2 more canirally
located office in Seprember 2009 to benefit fom shared reception snd ocher sevices, a move
which necessitated 3 new telepbone and fax pumbers. Prior ro dus move, bowever, the CORE
spring 2002 scholarship applicaton cycle zenersted mors than 25300 spplicanons.

The duplicate payroll in question concems & fonuer COFRE employee, who durmz the frst balf
of 2008 was a conractor to the durd pamy customer service vendor, and bald primary
responstbiliny for divecr inrerface with these 2300 applicancs, parears, and covmselors. His
services wers Inoumed as 3 CORE enploves Tom Oeorober trongh Decamber 2008, to assizr the
Executive Director in the ransition and “star-up” phase of the pew office. Management has
provided the awndit ream with evidance to support our accovnt thar dus allaged duplicae payroll
was m fact a sepaTate payment to the customer service vendor for ifs conOnumg seTvices fo
handle parent and stndsnt phone calls. In the nams of ensuring & better applicant expenence
COPE had rerzined the vendor's sarvices mo help zlleviare the burden of addressing the sheer
volume of calls associated with spplications durnng the inital months of the Executive Director’'s
tenare, 33 the prior telephone and fax lmes had been provided to them dunms their spring 2009
spplicanion subniission process. CORE has provided the invoice support to document the facy
that this alleged duplicate payment was in fact not & duplicate pavinent bat rather s proper
eoppendinre which had been suthorzed by WASA in our associated srant budzet.

Resporse fo Recommendaiion 25 Work with CORE o vergfi that the expenditiras cha o

tire MNAS A grawes thay CORE elaims should have been charged fo Deparmmerst of Edncanion
grands werg mod charged o both graris.

Alanagement doe: not concur with the recommendation.

* It should be noted that had the $43.000 cose melxted to the losnss Sie for our propristary schelarship applicasion,
data cellection and repocting databasss boan paid 2 mars 13 days later (oo Juze 27, 2009 ratkar then Funa %), the
cost i qosstion wonld hevs bess parmissbly astrdbutable 1o the NASA grant

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

35



APPENDIX D

Separate bank sccounts edst for both MASA and DOE and all expendipores incwred were cost
remmimmsernent basad aed allecarzd based on budzeed amounts, which were approved by each
respacive fnding source. Agam CORE has aleady provided the general ledzer ransactions
which support the 543,000 allocation to the Edncation srant a3 wall as the wansacton report 1o
support other permriied ependinres whech total 343 000—ommealy, scholarship swands—
armibuted 1o the MASA srant. As such, staff iz already in possession of the verification evidance
of the expendimres charged to the 2ASA and Education srapts alike as they pertsin to this
specific expendinre amounr,

Admimedly, the 323,000 cosr af issue was, m fact, inacourarely mirally anributed to the MASA
erawt by our third party bookkeeping service providers. This emor, however, was nof an
inrentional mistake bur rather an vminteptional emror oo their part in the meking, and on our part
in the dalayed corecdon. Although the report does not acknowledze this, CORE mumediataly
took action to rectify this and 211 concems as they weare brought to our aftenten. It has pever
besn our pracoice o anmbure expendinmres ro rao differenr grans, apd nodung in the geperal
ledgers of either of the two federal grants that funded our scholarship programs fom Saprembier
2009 throuesh Seprember 20011 wondd snzzest otherwise.

O less sipuficance but incidensally relevan: wo this partioular guestioned cost is the fact ther it
gocuared prior to the Executive Director's arroval m 2008, Af that time, CORE did not have amy
full-ome eruployess to adoninistar the progran. Since then however, CORE has worked
dilizently 1o develop the mremal capacity, compersncy and financial conmals to maore than
adeguxraly administer the Scholarship Program with the level of cradibility, oversight that it has
historically adnumistered since irs 2003 moepton.

Remponse o Recommendaton 27 Ensure thad CORE sulwity all required repores for e
2009 and 2010 grand.

Alanagement doe: not concur with the recommendation.

COPE has received repeated confinusdon from I55C staff members Emily Polk and Tadios
Aszodom that we have subroitted all required reports under both grant awards. In FY2012,
CORE has miplsmented report moniroring conmols, which will ensure thar 2l reguired repoms
will be submired dmely and in accordamnce Wit conract requirements. Concerning the aszerton
that reguired repors for the 2009 and 2010 grants were not submmited, as OORE has pravionsly
explaingd o the DI staff the mechanizm by which a Federal Firancial Faport is subrmittad
through the Matonal Shared Services Center website doss not allow for lafe submission, bt
rather scoomts for all actvity which ranspired since the last submilssion in the pext certified
snbmizsion 2 granes completes. Consaquently, althonzsh the required reports were not cernfed
or submined af the tme provided for m the Grantes Handbook, the facnual miomoation w support
every drawdown has in fact been subnutted and nesd not be resubmined. In face, COFE has
received repeated suidance Tom WE5C staff mionuing s that our reporting was snfficient, and
thar addirional reports or further submdssions were neither pecessary nor required, inclnding the
Finzl Feport, which the and:t report alleges remains unsubouted *

O Om Jem 4, 2012, 20 5:47 AN, WSSO accommtam TadSes Asgodom (PSCFME) wrees in responsa to 2o seil from

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



APPENDIX D

When MASA WS5C employes Emily Polk, responsible for srant adminisraton and closeaur,
eqnailed hanagement to request COFE's oufstanding required reports under the grant m
Decembar 2010, 3Ms. Polk Hsted two reports- an FFE. Feport and a Finsl Techmical Report We
immediately complied with ber insoucton, as agzin this was the frst federal award CORE was
charged with mansgzing amd relied heavily on the gudance (and patence) of our assigned M54
Program Cifficer and srant admdnistration staff instructions smoe we had no prior or
contemporaneons suidance beyvond thess verbal and electronic comnmmication: wits WASA
MESC and Informs] Edncaton staff At no tme were we alerred 1o an nfinlfilled oblizaton to
subanit & 4ih quarier raport

(ziven that Ms. Polk is responstble for srant closeous, Management sess no basts o gueston
what she matmcted s a5 our outstanding reporins reguirements. I anyvhing. ber locaton within
the grant closecut office wonld warrant confidence in her instructions concerning amy and all
ourstanding repors due under the gran:. For example, altwough Is. Polk was nor the person
responstble for receipt of my technica] report, she did indicate that the report was doe Afer
gquestioning severs] MNSAC employess b perment was memacted thar CORE s submdssion of
the finzl FFR. Report was sufficient, and that no 4 Cuarter Faport was necessary smoe it served
2= a fourth quarter report within 8 12-month grant I had no reason fo suspect that those
defenninatiens were ermopeois. Further, bams sement respectfully sufmmdts that of 1s the
responstbiliny of the granuor, MASA, o provide COFRE with adeguate notice of auy lapsing
reporiing and acourate @uidsnce for ensunue proper compliance if m fact, 3 twealve-month
afncaron award, is not subject o the same reporing reguirements as other IMASA research
erawts. CORE memagement does not agree that Federal standards require COFE to demonsiTate

knowladge of or expenence interpretng, federsl appropriztdon laws.

Alrbough CORE attempad 1o subait toely reports in all instances, the NE5C website does not
alart repormng granrees 1o the facs thar 2 repor subinission has not bean “cermtfied” ar the dme
the srantes posts the data. As thesa were the first federal agency awards that COFE had received,
we were not familiar with the inmicacies of compliance with reporting requirstnents. This
aszermion is suppored by the facr thar, conmary ro tie audit ream’s findimgs, upon the closa of the
2009 zrant peried, B55C"s records did not reflect that amy of CORE's previeusly filed FFE. Cash
Trapsacrion Fepors bad been accepted, despire dee facr thar COFE bad posted the requirsd
reports, and accessed all of the zrant funds. While the WS5C FFE reporing site confirms that
the information bas beea “saved” this apparently does not constitute a filed repart.’

tha Exncushvs Disector concarming axy cntstamding Finzl Beport sobmissons: The Fizal Raport iz for Fiancial
Status Report which is Sled to the Avwarding Ageecy. Flease contact to e Awarding Ageecy for detailed
information about this repart. Them is no sach Fimel Bepert stated for the Quartedy Fadaral Cask Tramsaction
Bapoct which is filed in the Paymant Manzgemant System.  The dos dte of this repert s 30 days afier tha sad of
aach quamer.” Manageensor sobmittsd the Fimal Tachmical Report ro NASA eo Decambar 30, 2012 (Ses Attacked).

" In an email t the Fxscutive Dirsctor an Dac 27, 2000, 22 1:34 B, K550 saoployes Tenmifer L. Watkins nrota:
“The N55C recaived the amached copy of tha SF-417 for KWRISAQS3G. Wa nead a signaturs oo the final SF-

413 Also, the dishurssznsuts nsed 1o bn'u]:ldr.ﬂd.l_ tha Division of Payment l-du:lmm Swstezn om the FEE. Cash
I:L::.ch.c' Bapet. Camently, e Division of Payeoen: Managesnan: Systam & showing §1,000,000.00 dream and
0000 Esbursed ™

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

37



APPENDIX D

Cmece COPE was mads aware of this final requisits step, we dutifolly arenpred o file the
praviously uncertfied repors. However, the site does not allow srantees w file reports afier the
deadling. It shonld be noted slso that on one cocasion the system did permit CORE to sabomit 2
late filad report, bat in all echer instances, such flings wera not accepted by the WSSC FFRL
reporting svstem Concerming the Final Report for the 2010 grapt, the Executive Dhirector
emnziled MESC staff on Jawnary 3, 2012, to verify whether amy outstanding ofligzton o submit
amy report existed ® Upon receiving a response that CORE did not have any outstandimg
oblizations. Manazement considered e issue moos, despite the audic ream's asserton.

CORE will contnne its efforts to work with WASA o ensure that all pecessary eports are
obramead. bIswszement will contnne 1o improve procaedures o derenuine 1f any modificadons
wonld vield a more tmely and effective meatment. COFE has developed 3 monitonng system
for a complete listing of erant awards and associzted repomng deadlines. meluding those
drawdown thresholds paraming o obtaining single sudit reports. Management is cormmited o
contning to bolster the full implementaton of these processes to address these concems m an
infegrated snd consistent manner.

Response fo Recommendarion 25, Prior to ayeardin P fhmre granss so CORE, ensire dhat

CORE hay sirengihened and formally decumented ifs infernal controls io enstire compliance
with V454 ard OME regquirements.

Aanagement does not concur with the recommendation, and in fact, Management can
confirm that it bas safisfied all NASA and OME reguirements.

CIORE has provided an FY2011 copy of our Intemal Cowtrols Mamal to OIG smaff. Since thar
e, CORE has implemenred addinonz] cowmels, which inchide submirtng requests for
propasals to engage & financial service provider well versed with federal maulatons to, smong
other dunes, assist us with ongoing and famre faderal azency conmact compliznoe mMAamers.

Druring FY2012, COFE has also established 2 performancs improvement plan o ensure thar
sppropriste fnsmcial and program staffing and other resources are directed at finsmcial
management 2nd repordng functors and condones o improve processes and procedures o
promiote better financizl apalysis, rasacion enmies and recoacilisfions are perfommed.
Specifically, acdons have been implemented to noprove intemal contrels over the revenns
process to ensure thar the wansacdons are prompaly and properly recorded for nmely and relisble
financiz] reportnz. CORE is connuitted to improving its conmols over reverne, and will
contne to onprove financial menagement and the grant monitoring processes subject to the
requirements of the Single Andit Act Amendments of 1996 as we grow.

¥ In an amail o Tadics Asgedom om Jammzary 3, 2012, the Exscutive Dirsctor 2sksd: “Eow can I confirn submission
of pxy fizal repoct this yearT Ikoow it was due by 127302011, and I sobmited a repert i Ociober which I thought
was mry final [FFR Raparf] Ca=z v aszist™ Mr. Asgodom confimed by amail ez fanuary 4. 2012 and subsaquent
talephone conversatons with e Executive Director that CORE kad fully complisd with its reporting requiremsazts
rezdar sack gramt.

10

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018



APPENDIX D

Upon careful consideraton of the significant corrective acnon progress, procedures, and internal
conmals that have been nuplementad thus far, O0FE coafinues fo belisve that the efforts to
address the deficiencies in conmols related to CORE's adminismaton of faderal grawt fimds are
substantally complete aed provide relisble mfonustion. This position = based on the results of
enpremsive fnbemnal conmol testong which revealed thar conmols are in place and operanng
affectively; therefore, thers iz, and kas been no adverse mmpact oo the cwrent fimancial miemal
conmol environment. We believs that there iz a high degres of accuracy in the general ledsers
submireed vo OIG smaff, thar the accounting and assat managsment resource systerms are relizbla,
aed that monies are being properly snd fmnely accounted for

The concermn regarding historical differences involving one trapsacton in 2009 prior o the
enzagement of a hizhly dedicared and gualified management and adniinistradve stff do not
imiply that & cwrent conrel deficlency exists. Curent system design and operstons allow
management ar employees, in the pormal course of parfonming thedr assigned funcoons, w
pravent of detect missratemenrs on A mmely basis. Thersfore, this cne historical difference does
not fit the description of & carrent conirel deficiency and showld not contione as 2 barrer
recogniton of the improved conmrol emviremument. The andiors’ repor: did not cowtzin findmes
snggesting curent operatons] cowirel deficiencias.

In closing, correctve actioa plans have been established for each of these findimes whers
warraned by CORE, which wall be closaly monitored and macked through completdon. CORE is
conuitad o noproving these and all oter elements of fnsncial mansgement. and we thank vou
for the oppornnity to provide these responses to the andit report.

11

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

39



APPENDIX E

REPORT DISTRIBUTION

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Administrator

Deputy Administrator

Chief of Staff

Associate Administrator for Education

Assistant Administrator for Procurement

Associate Administrator for Communications

NASA Advisory Council’s Audit, Finance, and Analysis Committee
Director, Ames Research Center

Executive Director, NASA Shared Services Center

Non-NASA Organizations and Individuals

Executive Director, Philadelphia College Opportunity Resources for Education
Office of Management and Budget
Deputy Associate Director, Energy and Science Division
Branch Chief, Science and Space Programs Branch
Government Accountability Office
Director, Office of Financial Management and Assurance
Director, Office of Acquisition and Sourcing Management

Congressional Committees and Subcommittees, Chairman and
Ranking Member

Senate Committee on Appropriations

Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies
Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation

Subcommittee on Science and Space
Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs
House Committee on Appropriations

Subcommittee on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies
House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform

Subcommittee on Government Organization, Efficiency, and Financial Management
House Committee on Science, Space, and Technology

Subcommittee on Investigations and Oversight

Subcommittee on Space and Aeronautics

40 REPORT No. 1G-12-018



Major Contributors to the Report:
Laura Nicolosi, Director, Mission Support Directorate
Joseph Shook, Project Manager
Bobbie Wells, Lead Auditor
Lynette Westfall, Senior Auditor
Frank Mazurek, Associate Counsel, Office of Inspector General
Annette Huffman, Program Assistant

REPORT NoO. 1G-12-018

41



JuLy 26, 2012

RePORT No. 1G-12-018

OFFICE OF AUDITS

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ADDITIONAL COPIES

Visit http://oig.nasa.gov/audits/reports/FY12/ to obtain additional copies of this report, or contact the
Assistant Inspector General for Audits at 202-358-1232.

COMMENTS ON THIS REPORT

In order to help us improve the quality of our products, if you wish to comment on the quality or
usefulness of this report, please send your comments to Mr. Laurence Hawkins, Audit Operations and
Quality Assurance Director, at Laurence.B.Hawkins@nasa.gov or call 202-358-1543.

SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AUDITS

To suggest ideas for or to request future audits, contact the Assistant Inspector General for Audits.
Ideas and requests can also be mailed to:

Assistant Inspector General for Audits
NASA Headquarters
Washington, DC 20546-0001

NASA HOTLINE

To report fraud, waste, abuse, or mismanagement, contact the NASA OIG Hotline at 800-424-9183 or
800-535-8134 (TDD). You may also write to the NASA Inspector General, P.O. Box 23089, L’Enfant
Plaza Station, Washington, DC 20026, or use http://oig.nasa.gov/hotline.html#form. The identity of
each writer and caller can be kept confidential, upon request, to the extent permitted by law.



http://oig.nasa.gov/audits/reports/FY12/�
mailto:Laurence.B.Hawkins@nasa.gov�
http://oig.nasa.gov/hotline.html#form�

	Overview
	The Issue
	Results
	Management Action
	Contents
	Introduction
	Findings and Recommendations
	Appendix A
	Table of Questioned Costs
	Report Distribution

